

No. 15-1172

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

**LAURENCE KAPLAN, on behalf of himself,
individually, and on behalf of all others similarly situated,**

Plaintiff – Appellee,

v.

**SAINT PETER’S HEALTHCARE SYSTEM; RONALD C. RAK;
SUSAN BALLESTERO, an individual; GARRICK STOLDT, an individual;
and JOHN and JANE DOES 1 – 20,**

Defendants—Appellants.

**On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The District of New Jersey, Civil No. 3:13-CV-02941,
The Honorable Michael A. Shipp, U.S.D.J.**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE PENSION RIGHTS CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

**Richard H. Frankel
*Counsel of Record***

**Karen W. Ferguson
Norman P. Stein
Pension Rights Center
1350 Connecticut Ave.
NW, Suite 206
Washington, DC 200036
Phone: (202) 296-3776**

United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
II.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
III.	ARGUMENT.....	6
	A. Introduction	6
	B. Appellants Misconstrue the Language of ERISA § 3(33).....	10
	C. Appellants’ Construction of the 1980 Church Plan Amendments is Inconsistent with their Legislative History.....	17
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arnold v. Ben Kanowsky, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 388, 80 S.Ct. 453, 4 L.Ed.2d 393 (1960).....	9
<i>Bridewell v. Cincinnati Reds</i> , 155 F.3d 828 (6th Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Kaplan v. Saint Peter’s Healthcare Sys.</i> , No. 13-2941, 2014 WL 1284854 (D.N.J. Mar. 31, 2014)	10
<i>Rollins v. Dignity Health</i> , No. C13-1450 TEH, 2013 WL 6512682 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 12, 2013).....	10
<i>Stapleton v. Advocate Health Care Ntwk.</i> , No. 1:14-cv-01873, 2015 U.S. Dist.LEXIS (N.D. Ill.Dec.31, 2014)	10, 12
<i>United States v. Dickson</i> , 40 U.S. 141, 10 L. Ed. 689 (1841).....	9
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 1002(33)(A) (1974).....	7
29 U.S.C. § 1002(33)(C)(i)	14
29 U.S.C. § 1002(33)(C)(1974)	8
29 U.S.C. §1002(c)	7
29 USC § 1002(33)(C)(ii)(I)	13
Again, the Senate Report on the Multiemployer Pension Amendments Act	25
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA).....	1, 6
<u>Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974</u>	6, 18
ERISA	<i>passim</i>

ERISA § 3(33)10

ERISA section (33)(C)(i).....14, 16, 24

FLSA.....9

<http://www.northjersey.com/news/health-news/retirees-from-st-mary-s-hospital-in-passaic-may-lose-their-pensions-in-sale-1.624917>;
Adam Geller, *Law*11

Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code7, 13

Multiemployer Pension Plan Amendments Act of 19804, 24

Multiemployer Pension Plan Amendments Act of 1980, Pub. L. No.
96-364 sec. 407(a), § 3(33)(C), 94 Stat. 1208 (1980)12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

26 CFR 601.2012

125 CONG REC. 100052 (May 7, 1979).....22

125 CONG REC. 100052-58 (May 7, 1979)18

126 CONG. REC 20245 (July 29, 1980)25

3 SUTHERLAND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION § 60:1 (7th ed. 2013).....9

Church Benefits Association website.
http://churchbenefitsassociation.org/Membership/member_organizations.htm.....8

96th Cong. 380 (1979)9

H.R. REP. No 96-364, at 1 (1980).....24, 25

*Hearing Before the Subcomm. On Private Pension Plans and
Employee Fringe Benefits, Committee on Finance, United States
Senate, 96th Cong. 366 (Dec 4, 1979).....18*

*Hearing Before the Subcomm. On Private Pension Plans and
Employee Fringe Benefits, Committee on Finance, United States
Senate, 96th Cong. 387 (Dec. 4, 1979).....21*

Hearing Before the Subcomm. On Private Pension Plans and Employee Fringe Benefits, Committee on Finance, United States Senate, 96th Cong. 481 (Dec. 4, 1979)(statement of Rev. Gordon E. Smith)26

Mary Jo Layton, *Retirees from St. Mary's Hospital in Passaic may Lose Their Pensions in Sale*, Bergen Record, April 26, 2013 11

Revenue Procedure, Rev.2

Shields Churches, Leaves Pensions Unprotected, Associated Press, October 5, 2013, available at <http://bigstory.ap.org/article/law-shields-churches-leaves-pensions-unprotected>..... 11

Statement of Gary Nash, *Hearing Before the Subcomm. On Private Pension Plans and Employee Fringe Benefits*8

Wall Street Journal article2

2010 *Wall Street Journal* article2
